BID 03/14
THE FOLLOWING INTERNAL AUDITING SERVICES:

1. BUILDING MANAGEMENT AND MAINTENANCE SECTION

2. THE GS/OAS RESULTS-BASED BUDGETING SYSTEM; AND

3. THE GS/OAS SPANISH FUND

OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL

QUESTIONS & ANSWERS NO. 2— ANSWERS IN BLUE


Question 1: Why is OAS looking to outsource/co-source internal audit activities at this time?


Answer: Please refer to Practice Advisory 1210.A1-1 of The IIA International Professional Practice Framework (IPPF): Obtaining External Service Providers to Support or Complement the Internal Audit Activity.
Question 2:  What would define success for this set of internal audit reviews?
Answer: One or more companies may be selected for the audits. 
Question 3: Who encompasses the Contract Awards Committee (CAC)?
Answer: Please refer to Procurement Rules-- Rule 5.2 Composition:  “The Committee shall be comprised of the Chair, who shall be a representative of the Secretariat for Management; a representative of the Department of Legal Services; and a representative of the Dependency which requested the contract. A representative from the Department of Procurement shall serve as the Technical Secretary of the Committee. On occasion, representatives from other areas in the GS/OAS, such as the Office of the Inspector General, may also attend, and participate as an observer, in the Committee meetings”. In this case, the Dependency that requested the contract is the Office of the Inspector General.
Question 4: Is the review of the building management and maintenance section exclusively focused on the Washington, D.C., GS/OAS buildings?
Answer: Yes.     

Question 5: Can you please provide more detail regarding the selection of the Spanish Fund for internal audit review?

Answer: The Spanish Fund audit is part of the OIG’s audit plan for 2014.
Question 6: What specific tools or systems are you currently using to create the annual budget?

Answer: The budget is partially prepared through a planning and follow-up system developed in house, and partially manually edited.  It’s an independent system that can generate reports in Excel or Word. This data can then be exported into our Oracle-based system called OASES (Organization of American States Enterprise System).
Question 7: What specific noteworthy pain points do you have with respect to the building management and maintenance section, results-based budgeting system, and the Spanish fund?

Answer: This is the first time that these three audits will be performed as internal audit engagements.  The concerns include the design and operating effectiveness of internal controls based on a risk-based approach as well as compliance with specific rules, regulations, and requirements.  

Question 8: If possible, can the following reports be provided (they would help us to develop a more detailed scope for the specific audit areas so that we can be more customized in our proposal to you):

· Results and Department of Planning and Evaluation’s responses to the review performed by external consultants in July of 2013, as referenced in Appendix 1, section III?

Answer: No document available.
· Presentations provided by the Secretary General regarding the strategic vision for the OAS, specifically related to budgetary concerns and areas for change?

Answer: This document is not available at this stage of the process.  Please also bear in mind that the winning bidder will have access to all relevant information during the execution of the audits.

· Permanent Council Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Affairs (CAAP) proposed measures to address management and fiscal challenges?

  Answer: No document available.

· Past risk assessment reports?

· Prior audit reports related to the building management and maintenance section, results-based budgeting system, and the Spanish fund?

Answer: There are no prior risk assessment and/or internal audit reports.   A 2013 report of an evaluation of the Spanish Fund performed by an external (Spanish) consulting firm is available.  The OIG reports that are public can be accessed at www.oas.org/en/oig/activityreports.esp 

Question 9: Your RFP notes that OIG staff may also assist with audits, would these reviews potentially be a co-sourced arrangement?

Answer: Yes.
Question 10: Regarding the electronic submission of the proposal, should the proposal content be split into three separate attachments by Technical Proposal, Price Proposal, and legal document required in Section 6.2.3., similar to the hard copy submission?
Answer: Yes.

Question 11: Are there any additional key points of contact for this review in addition to working with the OIG?
Answer: Yes.

Question 12: Is there an outsourced internal audit provider helping currently helping OAS? If so, can you share if this firm is also bidding?
Answer: There is currently a co-sourcing activity for a specific Information Technology audit.  The names of the companies that participated in the bidding process will not be disclosed.

Question 13: Can you please share with us the other firms that were asked to bid in this RFP?
Answer: The names of the companies that participated in the bidding process will not be disclosed. In addition, this RFP is open to bidders through the OAS Web Site, the UN Development Business Site as well as the dgMarket Site.

Question 14: How important is a local, DC presence?
Answer:  Not Important.

Question 15: Who would OAS consider to be peers/competitors?
Answer:  OAS considers institutions like the PAHO, the IDB, the World Bank and the UN as sister organizations.  For further information, please visit www.oas.org/en/about/who_we_are.asp 

Question 16: May we have the opportunity to meet with OIG in order to better understand OIG’s overall internal audit strategy and the role of an outsourcing or co-sourcing provider beyond these three internal audit projects?
Answer: A direct contact with OIG is forbidden in this stage of the process. The GS/OAS budget is approved on an annual basis and the OIG is considering the possibility of co-sourcing some internal audit activities for 2015 depending on the availability of funds. 

Question 17: Are these three internal audit projects one time projects or annual projects?
Answer:   A direct contact with OIG is forbidden in this stage of the process. The GS/OAS budget is approved on an annual basis and the OIG is considering the possibility of co-sourcing some internal audit activities for 2015 depending on the availability of funds.    

Question 18: Is the expectation that the scope of the internal audits be:

a) A process review as of a certain date in order to understand the process, or

b) A process review as of a certain date in order to understand the process, including key control testing throughout the period noted in the request for proposal, or

c) A substantive review where you want assurance over transactional activity during the period of review?

Answer: Please refer to Appendix I of the RFP for the Terms of Reference of the audits.

Question 19: If the expectation is 3b above, what are the testing sample parameters for control testing?
Answer:  Based on the work performed during the planning phase of the audits, the selected bidder should make a proposal to the Inspector General.

Question 20: If the expectation is 3c above, do you have a specific amount of sample transactions to be tested, or a level of materiality for which the transactional testing must cover?
Answer:  Based on the work performed during the planning phase of the audits, the selected bidder should make a proposal to the Inspector General.

Question 21: Can you provide any information on the number of internal controls within each process in order for us to gauge the level of effort?
Answer:  This information is not available.

Question 22: Are there existing process maps which include the internal controls?
Answer:  This information is not available.

Question 23: Are there existing audit programs for the three audits? Are we able to see the procedures that you want executed?
Answer:  This information is not available.  Please also note that these projects are not “Agreed-Upon Procedures” engagements.

Question 24: What type of report will be required and under what standards will the audit be required to be performed?
Answer:  These audits will be conducted in accordance with the IIA Standards.

Question 25: A white paper consulting format under AICPA standards, or
Answer:  These audits will be conducted in accordance with the IIA Standards.
Question 26: A performance audit report under US yellow book standards
Answer:  These audits will be conducted in accordance with the IIA Standards.
Question 27: What are the top three successes that you enjoy with your current supplier(s), that you hope to see carry over into this opportunity?
 Answer:   There is currently a co-sourcing activity for a specific Information Technology audit.
Question 28: What are the top three areas for opportunity that you are experiencing with your current supplier(s) that you hope to see improved upon with this opportunity?
Answer:  There is currently a co-sourcing activity for a specific Information Technology audit.
Question 29: Please provide the anticipated budget for this opportunity.
Answer: The GS/OAS will not disclose the project budget.

Question 30: Please provide a copy of OAS’s policies and procedures, specific to this opportunity.
Answer: Please refer to the link below:

http://www.oas.org/legal/english/gensec/EXOR-00-01-CORR1.htm
Question 31: Please provide the annual average number of hours used for this opportunity in past years.
 
Answer: This information is not available.
Question 32: Please share OAS’s evaluation criteria when weighing responses for this opportunity.
Answer:   Please refer to BID 03/14 Section 7.3 - Evaluation Process and BID 03/14 Section 7.4 - Award Criteria of the RFP.

Question 33: In regards to OAS’s request to submit the past three years of audited financial statements, and to have them signed/certified by our CFO – because our parent company, ManpowerGroup, is a publicly-traded company, the financial statements we would provide are already subject to disclosure requirements and certification at the time of disclosure, in accordance with rules for publicly-traded companies. Would OAS be willing to accept these financial statements, or would it be required to have our CFO re-certify them?
Answer:  The GS/OAS will accept the financial statements. No re-certification necessary.
Question 34: In regards to OAS’s request for references, due to the high demand for client references by our clients, and to protect our clients, we typically do not provide references at the RFP stage. Is OAS agreeable to this? If not, would OAS accept providing partial references (meaning that we would provide an overview of the reference, with contact information upon being selected as a vendor finalist), or to providing only three complete references at this stage?
Answer: Please refer to RFP BID 03/14 Appendix 3 Format 3, where bidders are asked to provide 5 commercial references. No partial references will be accepted.

Question 35:
We are interested in presenting proposal to: BID 03/14 "INTERNAL AUDITING SERVICES FOR: 3 THE GS/OAS SPANISH FUND". We wanted to know if there is possibility to submit the documentation requested in the specifications of the proposal in the Spanish language. We understand that in case we could be awarded the contract, the documentation to be delivered in English, but our question is whether it is possible to present in Spanish the documentation for the selection process?
 
Answer:    Documentation requested may be submitted in Spanish.
